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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 5008 0f2020
Date of filing complaint:  13.01.2021
First date ofhearing :  03.03.2021
Date of decision - 15.03.2022

Swaran Singh Chawla
R/o: Site no.11, Plot no. 7,
UGF, Opposite S.D. Public School,
West Patel Nagar, New Delhi-LT [

ae i

Complainant

Respondent

Chairman
Memher

Complainant

Sh. |.K Dang [Adﬁe E RA Respondent
The present Eﬂmgﬁlmu %R/Qe ﬁbﬂplai nant/allottee

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is
inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities aid functions under the provision of
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the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

Complaint No. 5008 of 2020

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

llh:llt and project related details

|
The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:
|

Heads

.ifo.llﬂ.
1

A ur-34 Village Sihi,
e _1'-_,;__.1- h am, Haryana.

— |

RERA Registration valid up to

ation no. 385 of|
14.12.2017

31.06.2019

Extended vide extension no.

06 of 2020 dated
11.06.2020

Extension no. valid up to

30.12.2020

Allotment letter

01.10.2011 as alleged by
complainant (page 22 of
complaint)

2od I

Unit no.

102, floor 10, tower B3
[Page 40 of the complaint]
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Complaint No. 5008 of 2020

Unit measuring (super area)

2070 sq. ft. i

10. | New area as per notice for offer | 2275 sq. ft. (annexure P4,

of possession page 61 of complaint)

11. | Date of approval of buildirg plan | 06.06.2012 |
[annexure RS, page 73 of the
reply]

12. | Date of execution of builder | 03.01.2013

buyer agreement [Page 26 of the cumptaint]
13. | Subsequent allottee 01.05.2013
== _| (as alleged by comp!ainant
L /i abpage 06 of complaint) |
14. | Total sale consideratior 3;\";%@% Rs. 93,36,561/- as per STA
W dated 31.03. 2021(annexure
';M age 79 of reply)
15. |Total amount’.paid.4 b “'*‘*’r‘f'm :86,79,713/- as per SOA
complainant _;;I" é‘-\gl E _': 31.03.2021(annexure
_ :rf:Rﬁ- page 81 of reply)
16. | Payment plan” . [ ruetion linked pay:ment
1ent
“AVd | ).of the complaint)
17. Due date !'?W | of [ 03,07:2016 |
possession 'ai | |-€aldilated from date of
Clause 3(a): “Fi{e"] yeveloper.| | 8xecdtion of agreement
proposes to hana ‘?*-dﬁ" Grace period is allowed)
possession f the, apartment
within a period of ﬁﬁ a R A '
months (excluding'a grace perioe - ,
of 6 mon Jggg
approval d Q A M
date of signing of this agreement
whichever is later

18. | Offer of possession 01.12.2020 (annexure R16,
page 119 of reply) |

19. | Occupation Certificate 11.11.2020 |
[Page 116 of the reply] |

20. | Delay in delivery of possession | 4 years 6 months 29 days

from due date ie, 03.07.2016
till the date of offer of
possession plus two months
i.e,01.12.2020 + 2 months
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(01.02.2021)

21. | Amount already paid by the | Rs.3,66,504/- towards
respondent in terms of the | compensation for delay in
buyer’s agreement as per offer | possession.

of possession page no. 62 of | Rs 51,750/- towards GST
complaint. input credit details.

Facts of the complaint:

The family members of the complainant always insisted to buy a
flat as the complainant and his family members were anxious to
buy off their own independent ;iﬁj. that was the right time to

*&-’*.t‘ e " .
own it. A real estate agent suggested for the project “Privy AT4

situated at Sector -84, ---'1:- promoted by a reputed

builder/developer SpazeiTa g PVt Ltd/i.ey, the respondent.

embers visited the
¢ P dent. The location

¥ rﬁ'ﬁn ‘esentative of the

The complainant along
Gurugram office and
was excellent, and.the

developer. The local arKeting staff gave him a

brochure and allured @ ietbre of the project. The

marketing staff of -f ;i' that possession of flat
will be handover ing@86 ; nstruction has already
been started. Fi.lﬁ RFRE

On 01.10.2011, Shri Uﬁﬁ@ﬁ%\w Smt. Hema Bajaj
had booked a 3 BHK residential apartment admeasuring 2070 Sq.
Ft. vide unit no. 102 in tower B-3, in the project namely “Privy
AT4" situated at Sector-84, Gurgaon, developed by the
respondent. The original allottees issued a cheque of Rs.
6,00,000/-as  registration money and the respondent

acknowledged the payment and issued a payment receipt dated
01.10.2011. The apartment was booked under construction link
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payment plan for a sale consideration of Rs. 85,92,616/- On

03.01.2013, a pre-printed, unilateral, arbitrary buyer’s agreement
was executed between respondent and first allottees/owners.
According to clause 3(a) of the flat buyer agreement, the
respondent has to give possession of the said flat within 36
months from the date of the approval of building plans or from the
date to the signing of this agreement whichever is later. It is
pertinent to mention here thatr!:_:_ulldlng plans were approved on
06.06.2012, much before the .- ecy mpf BBA. Hence the due date
of possession is 03.01. 2[]1 r"f" .05.2013, the complainant
purchased the said ﬂat aparty Ent e original alluttee, with

hewréspondent endursed the

)
:=. on the buyer’s

-y - -

agreement =
Thereafter the con inan y the demands and has
paid Rs. 86,76,482/ I an 100% of the total cost of the

016.7,0n 01.12.2020, the

: R -5 .
respondent sent a letter, "notice-for offer of possession and for

flat/apartment, till

payment of uu Mpayment of Rs.
11,70,355/- in av ur uf Wers Ltd. A/c. Privy AT4
Collection” and resé]'ve Faciliteez Pvt.

Ltd. A/c Privy AT4". It is pemnent to mention here that the
respondent has revised the super area of the flat/apartment by
205 sq. ft. without any justification and calculation, moreopver,
demanded Rs. 26,641/- on the pretext of labour cess and Rs.
3,25,151/- on the pretext of external electrification etc. It is égain
pertinent to mention here that the notice for possession contains
illegal and unjustifiable demands, therefore not tenable in the eyes
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of the law. It is further perﬁnent to mention here that the

respondent has acknowledged the delay in possession and
credited Rs. 3,66,504 /- as compensation for delay in possession.

On 25.12.2020, the complainant along with other allottees visited
the office of the respondent for rectification of final demand and
delayed possession interest as per RERA, but the
builder/respondent outrightly refused the demand of the
complainant. Thereafter, the complainant and other allottees
protested in front of the ¢ q *Lﬁ:?i the respondent, but the same

.;.l'p \'n;{'

causes no effect on the deaf hearof the respﬂndent.

ar ly smng the office of the
Ve : and making efforts
\ n . Despite several
e respondent did not
q f
nant has never been

_ lra-- 1struction. Though
I

: g >
the towers seem to be ﬂ]g i u‘--;. d there/was no progress was

observed on ﬁnishmg an ands g work and amenities for a

long time. EIR
That the cnmp!a ; a]un other allottees visited several

times to the Gur ru:l met with the
staff and officer bearers of the respundent to get the area
calculation of the flat/apartment, delayed possession interest as
per RERA and requested to complete the project as per
specifications and amenities as per BBA and brochure, the
complainant further requested to withdraw the unjustified

demand on the pretext of labour cess and external electrification
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charges, but all went in vain. The respondent outrightly refused to

accord the demands of the complainant.

That the main grievance of the complainant in the present
complaint is that despite the complainant paid more than 100% of
the actual cost of flat and ready and willing to pay the remaining
amount the respondent party has failed to deliver the possession
of flat on promised time and till date project is without amenities.
The complainant had purchased the flat with the intention that
after purchase, he would b g %@y in a better environment.
Moreover, it was promised b h“} ’%‘? pondent party at the time of

receiving payment for.the @ - .iit““I e, possession of a fully

Q
constructed flat and/déve

i 3 3
.nnf 10

be handed over 1.*0 the

5% p till 20.09.2015,
ainap’ ﬁereaﬁer till date,

amenities has not

complainant as ::_a
from the date of b
The respondent party
and the same was | L._ ; T
possession of the fully <on ;' ]

been given to complainant.
The facts and c1r R ﬁ ve would lead to
the only cunc]usm,g_‘\ t there is % ency of service on the part
of the responden‘t u¢h RA &a,bfe to be punished
and compensate the cumplamant. Due to the acts of the above and
the terms and conditions of the builder buyer agreement, the
complainant has been unnecessarily harassed mentally as well as
financially, therefore the oppcsite party is liable to compensate
the complainant on account of the aforesaid act of unfair trade

practice. There are a clear unfair trade practice and breach of

contract and deficiency in the services of the respondent party

Page 7 of 37



12.

13.

HARERA
2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5008 of 2020

and much more a smell of playing fraud with the complainant and

others and is prima facie clear on the part of the respondent which
makes them liable to answer this hon’ble authority.

The cause of action for the present complaint arose in January
2016, when the respondent failed to handover the possession of
the flat as per the buyer agreement. The cause of action again
arose on various occasions, including on a) July 2016; b) Oct.
2017; c) April 2018, d) May 2018- e) April 2019, f) Feb 2020 and

on many time till date, when: uL, _- ts were lodged with the

0
respondent party about its '-is‘-.%' f deliver the project and the

dfe-livered by a certain
continuing and
| D>

The complainant has sough

i, Direct the HAB‘ﬁMH of the fully
developer/co amenities.
ii. Direct the re&%«:lmll!g'pdﬁl—ﬁh&y&!!\pﬂssessim interest

on the amount paid by the allottee, at the prescribed rate from
the due date of possession to till the actual possession of the
flat is handed over as per the proviso to section 18(1) of the
Real Estate Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

ili. Direct the respondent to provide area calculation.

iv. Direct the respondent to pruﬁde deed of declaration.
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v. Direct the respondent not to charge labour cess.

vi. Direct the respondent not to charge external electrification

charge.

D. Reply by respondent

ii.

That the present complaint is not maintainable in law or on
facts. It is submitted that no violation of provisions of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Develupment) Act, 2016 read with rule
29 of the Haryana Real Esta t..

Rules, 2017, has been ‘_ef::_
institution of the prese t co t'_

-1,3,‘_ lation and Development)
nittéd by the respondent. The
constitutes gross misuse

of process of laws/"Tk _
That the prujf _réspond ._=_'.- ‘ongoing project”
under RERA neshas been registered under the Act,
' ficate bearing no, 385
! /Estate Regulatory
_ n‘ AS179/2017/2320 dated
14.12.2017 has been appended:with'this reply as annexure R1.

| that the registra B Af till 31.06.2019.
Application for exte “for rég the said project
submitted by :{é@ RAM““‘ as annexure

R2. The complainant has no locus standi or cause of action to

o be dismissed

of 2017 grantéd
Authority vide ‘mén C

file the present complaint. The present complaint is based on
an erroneous interpretation of the provisions of the Act as well
as an incorrect understanding of the terms and conditions of
the buyer's agreement dated 03.01.2013 as shall be evident

from the submissions made in the following paras of the
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present reply. The buyer’'s agreement dated 03.01.2013 has

hereinafter been referred to as 'said agreement’.

iii. The complainant had been allotted apartment bearing no. 102
on 10™ floor located in tower B3 having tentative super area
measuring 2070 sq. ft. in the project being developed by the
respondent in the project known as Privy AT4, Sector 84,
Gurgaon was provisionally allotted in favour of Shri Chandra
Kant Taneja and Smt. Hema Bajaj. The original allottees had
approached the respondern T%:‘ nd hiad requested the transfer of
the apartment in favour @ of :Fiﬁgm plamant Upon execution of

allottees and the

transfer documents”_ by | tk
| | d in favour of the

ein that at the time
i ~'- dated 03.01.2013

complainant,
complainant. It is-pe
of purchase in ~: :
had already b@ execte

the complainan P@

al.allottees and hence
tunity to study the terms
and conditions ¢ buyer’s "-.".'.-'.f-' ent in detail and
understand the implicatio is'terms and conditions. It was

only after ﬁrﬁﬁyﬁﬁ the terms and
e

conditions of the buyer’'s agreement in and understand
the implicati MR&;@RMH of the buyer’s
agreement that the complainant proceeded to purchase the
apartment in question, in resale from the original allottees. It
is respectfully submitted that the contractual relationship
between the complainant and respondent is governed by the
terms and conditions of the said agreement. The said
agreement was voluntarily and consciously executed by the

complainant. Hence, the complainant is bound by the terms
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and conditions incorporated in the said agreement in respect
of the said unit. Once a contract is executed between the
parties, the rights and obligations of the parties are
determined entirely by the covenants incorporated in the said
contract. No party to a contract can be permitted to assert any
right of any nature at variance with the terms and conditions
incorporated in the contract.

That the complainant has _completely misinterpreted and

’M"“

misconstrued the terms -F?""

far as alleged non- deh ! ﬁ’f “physical possession of the

‘;
onditions of said agreement. So

apartment is concer. *d
3(a) of the aforesaid - "" i eriod for delivery of
possession w;, months _udin ace period of 6
' ﬁ: of bui
| < ,
2ment, whichever is later, subject
A
J ! *:h- .
T, #: p -'?3’ th all terms and

months from plans or date of
execution of

to the allotte

conditions of the er's ag ;’- '*- -andMot being in default of
any provision of the buyer's.agre ent including remittance of
all amounts iuihAIRh RAuttee under the
agreement as e schedu nt mcurpnrated in the
buyer’s agr é uaentmn that the

application for apprnval nf huilding plans was submitted on
26.08.2011 and the approval for the same was granted on
06.06.2012. Therefore, the time period of 36months and grace
period of 6 months as stipulated in the contract has to be
calculated from 06.06.2012 subject to the provisions of the
buyer’'s agreement. It was further provided in clause 3 (b) of

said agreement that in case any delay occurred on account of
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delay in sanction of the building/zoning plans by the

concerned statutory authority or due to any reason beyond the
control of the developer, the period taken by the concerned
statutory authority would also be excluded from the time
period stipulated in the contract for delivery of physical
possession and consequently, the period for delivery of
physical possession would be extended accordingly. It was

further expressed therem that the allottee would not be

. That for the purpos H promiotion, construction and

developer ceases tu have-an ul over the same. The grant

of sanction/ atmnfplan is the
prerogative of the cnncerne s tutu:rr;.Ir authunt}r over which the
developer ca r as respondent is

concerned, it has dal:genﬂy and smcerely pursued the matter
with the concerned statutory authorities for obtaining of
various permissions/sanctions.

i. In accordance with contractual covenants incorporated in said
agreement the span of time, which was consumed in obtaining

the following approvals/sanctions deserves to be excluded from
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the period agreed between the parties for delivery of physical

possession: -

Complaint No. 5008 of 2020

S.

Nature  of
Permission/
Approval

Date of submission
of application for

grant of
Approval/sanction

Date of Sanction
of
permission/grant
of approval

Period of time
consumed in
0
permission/appr
oval

Environment
Clearance

30.05.2012

Re-submitted
under ToR (Terms
of reference) on
06.05.17

4 years li months

Environment
Clearance re-
submitted
under ToR

06.05.2017

Zoning Plans
submitted
with DGTCP

Building
Plans
submitted

Revised
Building
Plans
submitted
with DTCP

PWD

Clearance

04.02.2020

2Years9 :months

5 munﬂ:s%

Approval
from Depttiof
Mines &
Geology

17.04.2012

9 munthsi

12 months

1 month |

22.05.2012

1 month |

Approval
granted @
Assistant

Divisional
Fire Officer
acting on
behalf of
commissioner

URUGIRAM

4 months i

Clearance
from Deputy
Conservator
of Forest

05.09.2011

15.05.2013

19 months

10

Aravali NOC
from DC
Gurgaon

05.09.2011

20.06.2013

20 months
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vii. That from the facts and circumstances mentioned above, it is

comprehensively established that the time period mentioned
hereinabove, was consumed in obtaining of requisite
permissions/sanctions from the concerned statutory
authorities. It is respectfully submitted that the said project
could not have been constructed, developed and implemented
by respondent without obtaining the sanctions referred to
above. Thus, respondent has been prevented by circumstances

beyond its power

implementation of the u during the time period

i il the"date of handing over of
pnssessmn AR M, solely on the
developer’s dis !/g_{e on ent of al of the outstanding
amounts to tliE? uper. Since the
complainant has defaulted irn timely remittance of payments as
per schedule of payment, the date of delivery of possession is
not liable to be determined in the manner alleged by the
complainant. In fact, the total outstanding amount including
interest due to be paid by the complainant to the respondent

on the date of dispatch of letter of offer of possession dated
01.12.2020 was Rs.11,70,355/-. Although, there was no lapse
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on the part of the respnnde:nt, yet the amount of Rs.3,66,504 /-
was credited to the account of the complainant. The statement
of account dated 31.03.2021 is appended herewith as
annexure R6.

Itis submitted that there is no default on part of respondent in
delivery of possession in the facts and circumstances of the
case. interest ledger dated 02.04.2021 depicting periods of
delay in remittance of r3:_:4_1.ttsi:andmlg payments by the
complainant as per s .3 k" s ,g. ment incorporated in the
buyer’s agreement has bé * 'q n =f xed as annexure R7. Thus, it
is comprehensively ta shed that_the complainant has
defaulted in payhient-6f !’4 “:' dénianded by respondent
under the b ,. ..d i.-."'-- the time for
delivery of possession deserye he extended as provided in
the buyer’s ;:.-. : ! .
consciously a ':.':

folignore the payment
' . respondent. It needs
to be appra:iated that the-res r.s dent was under no obligation

i Rﬁ contractual and
financial ahliga ns T ecum amant ad defaulted in making

timely payme :
and mdmpensable requirement under the buyer’s agreement.

request letters and r
to keep reml p
rﬂ essential, crucial

Furthermore, when the proposed allottees default in making
timely payments as per schedule of payments agreed upon, the
failure has a cascading effect on the operations and the cost of
execution of the project increases exponentially. The same also
results in causing of substantial losses to the developer. The

complainant chose to ignore all these aspects and wilful[y
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ix.

HARERA

defaulted in making timely payments. It is submitted that
respondent despite defaults committed by several allottees
earnestly fulfilled its obligations under the buyer’'s agreement
and completed the project as expeditiously as possible in the
facts and circumstances of the case.

That without admitting or acknowledging in any manner the
truth or legality of the allegations put forth by the complainant

and without prejudice to an}r of the contentions of the

respondent, it is submit 3‘%}“}
complied with all the »_*;1 k;t

agreement. In
payment of |
eligible to receive’
alleged. It is ‘pe

the concerned statutory"s sity"in the year 2012. However,
for one reas % E Rﬂuf circumstances
beyond the pc}w\er an r:nntr respon ent, the aforesaid
clearance waL,m [ &L\qfﬂmment, forest &
climate change only on 04.02.2020 despite due diligence
having been exercised by the respondent in this regard. No
lapse whatsoever can be attributed to respondent insofar the
delay in issuance of environment clearance is concerned. The
issuance of an environment clearance referred to above was a

precondition for submission of application for grant of

occupation certificate.
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It is further submitted that the respondent left no stones

unturned to complete the construction activity at the project
site. but unfortunately due to the outbreak of COVID-19
pandemic and the various restrictions imposed by the
governmental authorities, the construction activity and
business of the company was significantly and adversely
impacted and the functioning of almost all the government

functionaries were also brouht to a standstill. Since the 3

COVID-19 in the

in the interregnum,

construction/ developit 5 project site and obtain
necessary aﬁ

a#, aR sEtiq g submitting the
application for grant of occupation certificate.
The hon'ble Wdé& An&;érate enough to

acknowledge the devastating effect of the pandemic on the real
estate industry and resultantly issued order/direction to
extend the registration and completion date or the revised
completion date or extended completion date by 6 months &
also extended the timelir;es concurrently for all statutory
compliances vide order dated 27.03.2020. It has further been
reported that Haryanagovernment has decided to grant
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HARERA

moratorium to the realty incustry on compliances and interest
payments for seven months to September 30 for all existing
projects. It has also been mentioned extensively in press
coverage that moratorium period shall imply that such
intervening period from 01.03.2020 to 30.09.2020 will be
considered as “zero period”.

That it is pertinent to note that all construction activities

consequently

activities for the

respects and was very much-eligible for grant of occupation
certificate. REEM stated above,
application fur suance of oc on certificate could not be
submitted wé . uthnrlty by the
respondent. It is submitted that the respnndent amidst all the
hurdles and difficulties striving hard has completed the
construction at the project site and submitted the application

for obtaining the occupation certificate with the concerned

statutory authority on 16.06.2020 and since then the matter
was persistently pursued.
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xiii. The allegation of delay against the respondent is not based on

Xiv.

correct and true facts. The photographs comprehensively
establishing the completion of construction/development
activity at the spot have been appended with this reply as
annexure R10 to annexure R14. It is further submitted that
occupation certificate bearing no. 20100 dated 11.11.2020 has
been issued by Directorate of Town and Country Planning,
Haryana, Chandigarh. The gg_snndent has already delivered

for any delay in delivt i 'ses on shall only be given to
such allottees who areio _ ’T‘“’“l @greement and who
have not defdulted in ﬁaymentﬂas pet-the payment plan
incorporated £ 'f c‘étt!plainant, having

compensation Furthermore, in
case of delay ceipt of occupation
certificate or any othe ermission/sanction t‘n::-mI the
competent a shall be payable
being part of c: msmftﬁﬁ Emwer and control of

the develnpe de’s&:ite there being a
number of defaulters in the project, the respondent itself
infused funds into the project, earnestly fulfilled its obligations
under the buyer’s agreerﬁent and completed the project as
expeditiously as possible in the facts and circumstances of the
case. Therefore, cumulatively considering the facts and
circumstances of the present case, no delay whatsoever can be

attributed to the respondent by the complainant. However, all
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these crucial and important facts have been deliberately

concealed by the complainant from this honourable authority.
xv, The complaint has been preferred on absolutely baseless,
unfounded and legally and factually unsustainable surmises
which can never inspire the confidence of this honourable
authority. The accusations levelled by the complainant is
completely devoid of merit. The complaint filed by the

complainant deserves to be dismissed.

nl"‘

LD

14. (opies of all the relevant doé 5‘;& ;'7‘%* s have been filed and placed on
Pa e

record. Their authenticity i ‘.‘.ﬁs.:- dispute. Hence, the complaint

can be decided on the’basis.of these undisputed documents and

submission made by thepartigs.. -

>/ =
E. Jurisdiction of the authority;

15. The plea of the fesp onder ing rejection of complaint on
ground of jurisdictionstan : |

it has territorial as wé z&; -j : erjurisdiction to adjudicate

=

the present complaint for thé'res : ons given below.

o AR ER A
As per nouﬁcaﬁ@Eyﬁ@@@ Atmauz.zou issued

by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in
Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated
within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present complaint.
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E. 1l Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section
11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or ta
the association of allottees, as the't '_e ay be, till the conveyance af
all the apartments, plots o building:
o *-- Moo i
allottees, or the common aregs | ucmuon of aﬂatcees or the
competent authority, as the case ma ) be:

So, in view of the Epruvismqs of the Act qb?ted above, the authority

=1 i B

has complete jurisdiction to decide the com lalnt regarding non-

\Z N 0 B NN Ny
compliance of obligations by the jprumnter leaving aside
.

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
N REOYL
pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

F. Findings on the uH AAR.E;M t

17.

18.

F.I Objection regazdt;q EUQ‘I ofé%eﬂ nlplaint.

The respondent er omplaint is not
maintainable as the respondent has not violated any provision of
the Act.

The authority, in the succeeding paras of the order, has observed
that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a)
read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act by not handing over
possession by the due date as-per the agreement. Therefore, the

complaint is maintainable.
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Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

G.I Calculation for super area

The complainant in his complaint has submitted that the allottee
booked a unit admeasuring 2070 sq. ft. in the project “Spaze Privy
At 4. The area of the said unit was increased to 2275 sq. ft. vide
letter of offer of possession dated 01.12.2020 without giving any

prior intimation to, or by taking any written consent from the

allottee. The said fact has not been denied by the respondent in its

ir._‘,_ el
reply. The allottee in the x—,:ﬁ’;i'_ .:;_,E;;s:f.%_g q
A

&
directing the respondent to provic tf' ea calculation. Clause 1.2(d)

by the Developer:th ¢ the er Area @ ¢ Apartment as defined in
Annexure-1 is tept@tivetand subject to ¢ g A |
From the bare pe ¢ d) of ,@ agreement, there is
» f
evidence on the reco it the respondent has allotted

an approximate super area © 70 sq. ft. and the areas were

tentative and weHhAtﬁEM& of construction
of the group hnu?j.ng_ ompl .1 provides description of
the property whlﬂmgifi;neéf r and the buyer
has signed the agreement. Also, by virtue of allotment letter dated
01.10.2011, the complainant had been made to understand and
had agreed that the super area mentioned in the agreement was
only a tentative area which was subject to the alteration till the

time of construction of the cnmf)lex. The respondent in its defence

submitted that as per the terms and conditions of the builder
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buyer’s agreement, the builder was not bound to inform the

allottee with regards to the increase in super area.

21. Relevant clauses of the agreement are reproduced hereunder:

“Clause 1(1.2) (e) (ii) Alterations in the lay out plan and
design

i) That in case of any major alteration/modification resulting in excess
of 10% change in the super area of the Apartment in the sole opinion
of the DEVELOPER any time prior to and upon the grant of
occupation  certificate, The DEVELOPER shall intimate the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s) in writing the changes thereof and the
resultant change, if any, in the M&FFEE of the APARTMENT to be
paid by him/her and the APAR %’,-E:;;';‘;' ALL
to the DEVELOPER in writing: his/her's
changes within fifteen (15) days'from'the date of dispatch by the
DEVELOPER of such nblice .

ALLOTTEE(s) shall bedeeimiey

such alteration/madifieatic

—

her full consent to all
Fany, to be paid in
he APARTMNET
* full consent to all

consequence : ! ':' the APARTMENT

ALLOTTEE(s) is réceive thin fifteen (15) days
of intimation in Writing ndicating his/her/its
non-consent/objection ffons as intimated

case, reemen all ed wi ; er notice and the
the Ag t shall b gc AL ithout furth and the

the ‘money-receivéd from the APARTMEN
ALLOTTEE(s) after deducting Earne

foney within ninety(90) days
from the date of initimation EVELOPER from the
APARTMENT AL Ei 0 n y after making
deductions as stated above the DEVELOPER and/or the APARTMENT!
ALLGTTEE{S}SH@ @%ﬁ%z&n dll its obligation
and liabilities rithis e such \a | situation, the
DEVELOPER shall have an absolute and unfettered right to allot,
transfer, sell and assign the APARTMENT and all attendant rights
and liabilities to a third party. It being specifically agreed that
irrespective of any outstanding amount payable by the DEVELOPER

to the APARTMENT ALLOTTEEs), the APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(S)
shall have no right, lien or charge on the APARTMENT in respect of

which refund as contemplated by this clause is payable.”
22. As per clause 1(1.2) (e)(ii) of the agreement, it is evident that the

respondent has agreed to intimate the allottee in case of any

major alteration/modification resulting in excess of 10% change
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in the super area of the apartment as per the policy guidelines of

DGTCP as may be applicable from time to time and any changes
approved by the competent authority shall automatically
sﬁpersede the present approved layout plan/building plans of the
commercial complex. The authority observes that the building
plans for the project in question were approved by the competent
authority on 06.06.2012  vide memo. No. ZP-
699/]D(BS)/2012/9678. Subse uently, he buyer’s agreement was
executed inter se parties onj03,0] 2013. Thereafter, the revised

v*%

sanction plan was uhtamed rx Fn ‘ﬁru spondent on 09.01.2020. A

copy of the same has beef ' = hefile. The super area once
defined in the agregher ' | any change if there

were no change ,_". wds a revision in the

building plan, theén.also allottee '= ave --.l informed about

the increase/decrease, in‘the sun account of revision of
L=

building plans supp Orte JAn writing,

The authority therefd .'. a ; unti .

]ustificatmnfbasis is

given by the promoter for fferease<nSuper area, the promoter is
not entitled to p Rﬁn a over and above
what has been initially mentione e uilder uyer agreement,
least in the circu _ _ been raised by

the builder without giving supporting documents and justification.
The Act has made it compulsory for the builders/developers to
indicate the carpet area of the flat, and the problem of super area
has been addressed but regarding on-going projects where
builder buyer agreements were entered into prior to coming into
force the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016

matter is to be examined on case-to-case basis.
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24. In the present complaint, the approximately super area of the unit

AR

in the buyer’s agreement was shown to be 2070 sq.ft. and has now
been 2275 sq.ft. at the time of offer of possession. Therefore, the
area of the said unit can be said to be increased by 205 sq/ft. In
other word, the area of the said unit is increased by 9.90%. The
respondent, therefore, is entitled to charge for the same at the
agreed rates since the increase in super area 205 sq. ft which is
less than 10%. However, this udrilrgltamain subject to the conditions

that the flats and other components of the super area in the

) oo e
T

extra payment on:aceotint of increase in thi
sq.ft. to 2275 sq.ft.by the promo -1fm €
j
but subject to co @ u’-i--a"n--% 2 Su
‘AN | /&

have to be given ".-._cj- allottee and swithg
; : Ly

increase in super areag
G.Il Labour cess

The cumplainan}.{eﬁﬁ
demanded a char eo I - on _pretext of labour cess vide
notice of pussei@um_p {éﬁ’}\

unjustifiable and is not tenable in the eyes of law. He further
stated that he approached the office of the respondent for

-

“'!r:'_:llr.'a' 1]

is illegal and

rectification of the alleged illegal and unjustifiable demand it
outrightly refused to do the same. In reply to this the respondent
submitted that all the final demands raised by him are justifiable
and complainant choose to ignore and not to pay the same. It is

pertinent to mention here that the respondent vide offer of
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possession raised labour cess charge @11.71 sq.ft. totalling to the
amount of Rs 26,641/-. On pei‘usal of the BBA signed between

both the parties it can be inferred that the agreement contains no
such clause as to payment of !ahour cess charges and whereas
other charges/demands raised by the respondent /builder are
clearly outlined in the BBA. Therefore, the complainant is not
liable to pay the labour cess charges as raised by the respondent.

Moreover, this issue has already been dealt with by the authority

]

in complaint titled as Mr¢ Sumi Wﬂ ar Gupta and Anr. Vs.
Supset Properties Private Lit __.?"’" j.?' 962 of 2019) where it was

held that since labour ces§ is tohe paid By.the respondent, as such

no labour cess sk harges™by-ithe respondent. The

respondent is dir d/to withdraw: th ‘r fied demand of the
) ; sedd to

pretext of labou cess ¢._ pay a cess from

construction and

the welfare of the e-_ o site.of
which goes to
schemes and welfa 7.4 neasures uilding and other
construction workers. So, the-respo Ent is not liable to charge
the labour cess.

G.I11 External el ca un r:

While issuing o M]L\/L unit vide letter

dated 01.12.2020, be51des askmg for payment of amount due, the
respondent/builder also raised a demand of Rs. 3,25,151/- for
external electrification (includirg 33KV) water, sewer and meter
charges with GST. It is pleaded by the respondent that as per
buyer’s agreement dated 11.09.2014 the allottee is liable to pay

that amount.
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27. Clause 1.2 of the buyer’s agreement is reproduced below:

28.

29,

" 1.2, Consideration

a) Sale Price

The Sale Price of the APARTMENT (“Sale Price”) payable by the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s) to the DEVELOPER inclusive of
External Development Charges, infrastructure development
Charges Preferential Location Charges (whenever applicable) is
Rs. 1,14,73,106/- (Rupees Cne Crore Fourteen Lakhs Seventy:
Three Thousand One Hundred) payable by the Apartment
Allottee(s) as per the Payment Plan annexed herewith as
Annexure-1. In addition the Apartment Allottee agrees and
undertakes to pay Service Tax or any other tax as, may be
demanded by the Developer .in terms of applicable
laws/guidelines.” GRS '

Qs
A perusal of clause 1.2 of ‘i :1' entioned agreement shows
the total sale price ofthé allotted unit as Rs. 1,14,73,106/- in
5 (T L, B
. -, ')Qi’fr@ . X :
addition to servicetax-ora 'ufhg,;;*,isﬁ‘ as ‘perithe demand raised
in terms of appli §[ laws/gtridel '. e payment plan does
not mention separatéely the cha
i M
respondent/builderinithe head
.I |
is sub clause (vii)'to'clause 5 of th tiag ‘ ent providing the

-

liability of the allutte arges on account of
external electrification as ed by HUDA. The relevant
s oottt |, 14/

*5. Ei'ectr‘f " Jl.-’

vii. That tm MRA&:‘E% to pay extra

charges on account of external electrification as demanded by
HUDA.”

5. being-demanded b}r the

=1
{ ed above. However, there

There is nothing no record that any demand in this regard has
been raised by HUDA against the developer. So, the demand raised
with regard to external electrification by the respondent/builder
cannot said to be justified in any manner. Similarly, it is not
evident from a perusal of builder agreement that the allottee is
liable to pay separately for water, sewer and meter charges with
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GST. No doubt for availing and using services, the allottee is liable

to pay but not for setting up sewage treatment plant. However, for
getting power connection through power meter, the allottee is
liable to pay as per the norm'’s setup by the electricity department.
G. IV Delay possession charges

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue
with the project and is seeking delay possession charges as

provided under the pruvisu to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1)

complete J'S unable to give

nd to withdraw

P ‘T‘-‘i ?‘i"ﬂE RA

3. Possession

oot sunec s e o e ce 5 b e APARTHENT

ALLOTTEE(S) having complied with all the terms and conditions of
this Agreement and not being in default under any of the
provisions of this Agreement and further subject to compliance
with all provisions, formalities, registration of sale deed,
documentation, payment of all amount due and payable to the
DEVELOPER by the APARTMENT ALLOTTEES) under this
agreement etc., as prescribed by the DEVELOPER, the DEVELOPER
proposes to hand over the possession of the APARTMENT within a
period of thirty six (36) months (excluding a grace period of six
months) from the date of approval of building plans or date of
signing of this Agreement whichever is later. It is however
understood between the parties that the possession of various
Blocks/Towers comprised in the Complex as also the various
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common facilities planned therein shall be ready & completed in
phases and will be handed over to the allottees of different
Block/Towers as and when completed and in a phased manner.

32. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession

33

clause of the agreement wherein the possession has been
subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement
and the complainant not being in default under any provisions of
this agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescriheg:_ I;“g;f.hﬁ gl_*ﬂumnter. The drafting of this

clause and incorporation ¢ _stich<conditions are not only vague

: A
and uncertain but so heavily loaded |

against the allottee
as prescribed by

and buyers/allottee are_] candidly. The apartment
buyer’'s agreement lays atggovern the sale of
different kinds uﬂﬁﬂhﬂmﬂnmmercm:; etc.
between the buyér cﬂ ﬁjﬂﬁﬁ/&\ interest of both the
parties to have aﬁimﬂ apartglent buyer’s agreement which
would thereby protect the rights of both the builder and buyer in
the unfortunate event of a di'spute that may arise. It should be
drafted in the simple and unambiguous language which may be
understood by a common man with an ordinary educational

background. It should contain a provision with regard to

stipulated time of delivery of possession of the apartment, plot or
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building, as the case may be and the right of the buyer/allottee in

case of delay in possession of the unit. In pre-RERA period it was a
general practice among the promoters/developers to invariably
draft the terms of the apartment buyer’s agreement in a manner
that benefited only the promoters/developers. It had arbitrary,
unilateral, and unclear clauses that either blatantly favoured the
promoters/developers or gave them the benefit of doubt because

of the total absence of clarity over the matter.

The authority has gone s,r-:e.;:‘f?;-',_ g’ possession clause of the
agreement. At the outset, it is .~-".-':.,_'-. 1t to comment on the pre-set
possession clause of "-.- eemen wh ein the possession has

been subjected tc ,‘é__; 73% $\and \conditions of this
/i )i of e

agreement and g plaina H 16t being ifi. default under any
pliance with all

provisions of his) agree ne: nd in
@ prescribed by the

corporation of such

provisions, formalities &u
promoter. The drafi )% of
conditions are not only ﬂ&ta #--_::.' aifl but so heavily loaded

single default formalities and

documentations ﬁﬂm ?Ier may make the
possession claus L M allottee and the

commitment date for handing over possession loses its meaning.

in favour of the Eru moter and the allottee that even a

The incorporation of such clause in the apartment buyer's
agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability towards
timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his
right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment as

to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted
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such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left

with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of grace period: The respondent promoter has
proposed to handover the possession of the unit within a period of
36 months (excluding a grace period of 6 months) from the date of
approval and of building plans or date of signing of this agreement

whichever is later. In the present case, the promoter is seeking 6

months’ time as grace period. But the grace period is unqualified
SRRSO |
and does not prescribe any:precor ditions for the grant of grace

A

d'of 6 months is allowed to the

period of 6 months. The said

promoter for the :;-}-g:w entrol of the promoter.
Therefore, the due d .. g3 'f‘* ion comés’alit to be 03.07.2016.

g | .
[ prescribed rate

seekingydelay“possession charges
||l lj’

i |
of interest: The | ﬁnlain&n -

S
that where an allottee

however, proviso @ %ﬁ ll;

does not intend to withdraw from l 0] shall be paid, by

v fron _
the promoter, interest fe - mﬁ delay, till the handing
over of possession, at s IQH prescribed and it has
been prescribedH ‘ emaba S. Rule 15 has been
reproduced as under: ' \ /
GURUGRAM

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 1 9]
(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18;
and sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest
at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India
highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such|
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
Jrom time to time for lending to the general public.

1--.
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37. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under

the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the
prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by
the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to

award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

38. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date i.e., 15.03.2022 ig‘\@ 7.30%. Accordingly, the

prescribed rate of interest®
+2% i.e., 9.30%.

39. The definition of terpr”i

promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.

Explanatign. —Fo DUTE

(i) thH Q% estcharge %ﬂﬁ allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
interest \which ithe pfo ﬁsﬁy\drb\f/!'abfe to pay the
aim# case ofdefd

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall
be from the date the promoter received the amount or
any part thereof till the date the amount or part thereof
and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest

payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the

date the allottee defaults in payment to the promoter till
the date it is paid;”

40. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant
shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie., 9.30% by the
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respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delayed possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions made by both the parties, the authority is satisfied
that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of
the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 3(a) of the unit buyer’s agreement
03.01.2013, The develnper

1_.1\

1'F shl

sion
‘.’ff.ﬁ? o

of handing over of
possession is reckoné 1€ date of bt : agreement and
| allowed being
unqualiﬁed{uncunlt&g.] efore, f ; e date of handing

over of possession comes

It is pleaded o

bearing no. 14HAH Deepak 1

towers Pvt. Ltd. Privy at4” which
is also subject ma@iﬂhe prese\%cn E?Snt was disposed of by
the authority on 29.01.2020. In that complaint, the hon’ble
authority allowed 139 days to be treated as zero period while
calculating delayed possession charges. So, in this case also though
the respondent has explained that the delay in cumpleting the

project is due to reasons such as the time taken for environment

clearance, zoning plans, building plans approval from department
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of mines, zoology fire NOC, clearance from forest department and

Aravli NOC from which comes to be considerable period but in
view of earlier decision of the authority, it be allowed grace of 139

days while calculating delay possession charges.

Though the respondent took a plea w.r.t giving 139 days of grace
p'eriud for handing over possession of the allotted unit, the

authority is of the view that the grace period of 6 months has

The respondent t
17.06.2020 and the

allotted unit to the complainant'd T er the terms and conditions of
the buyer's agreHAR ik Mtﬂd between the
parties. It is the fai oter to fulfil its
obligations and QEIH L?.‘LIGE%MYEI'S agreement
dated 03.01.2013 to hand over the possession within the
stipulated period.

Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession
of the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of
occupation certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation

certificate was granted by the competent authority on 11.11.2020,
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Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainant

should be given 2 months' time from the date of offer of
possession. This 2 months’ of reasonable time is being given to the
complainant keeping in mind that even after intimation of
possession practically he has to arrange a lot of logistics and
requisite documents including but not limited to inspection of the
completely finished unit but this is subject to that the unit being

handed over at the time uf taklng possession is in habitable

w.e.f. 03.07.2016 till the expl Y 0f' 2 months from the date of offer
of possession (0 | 51 be 01.02.2021 as

per provisions of jﬁgﬁ;ﬂ?}l\ﬁ ﬂith rule 15 of the
rules and section GﬁE)J

Also, the amount of Rs. 3,66,504/- towards compensation for

delay in handing over possession (as per offer of possession dated
01.12.2020) shall be adjusted towards the delay possession
charges to be paid by the respondent in terms of proviso to
section 18(1) of the Act.

Directions of the authority:
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43. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

compliance of obligation cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of the Act
of 2016:

‘i
11

iii,

iv,

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the
prescribed rate i.e. 9.30% per annum for every month of
delay on the amount paid by the complainant from due date
of possession + six -gﬁ; Of grace period is allowed i.e.
03.07.2016 till the expir ‘ };"? months from the date of offer

) 'ch dmes out to be 01.02.2021
complainant it

e '{f@ all be paid to the
¥ \O,
rule 16(2) o !

ate of this order as per
<
Also, the am@ of Rs. 3,66,504 P d by the respondent
towards compe “: l 41 g over possession
shall be adiuste ‘P

?'_- ssession charges to be
paid by the respondentin-ter .-- 50 pmvisn to section 18(1) of

- HARER
The cnmplain nt pa outstandlng dues, if any,
after ad;ust é\w.ennd

The rate of interest chargeable from the complainant/allottee
by the promoter, in case of default shall be charged at the
prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the respondent/promoter
which is the same rate of interest which the promoter shall
be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e., the delay

possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.
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